### SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

2.26	Revenue	and [	Гerm	Plan	Commitments	(continued)

2.26.6 (F) of this Tariff.

2.26.4	Customer Changes (continued)					
	(B)	(continued)				
		The Company will not charge an ETF/UUF fee when a Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with a MAC if at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally equivalent service from an Affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing outbound and/or inbound live voice communications outside of the customer's local calling area.				
			(D)			
			(D)			
	(D)	Customer Cancels - MAC Has Been Met	(T)			
		If the Customer cancels a term Business Optional Calling Plan in the last year of that term plan and the Customer has met the MAC for that year, no term plan early termination fee applies.				
	(D)	Customer Cancels - MAC Has Not Been Met	(T)			
		Unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff if the Customer cancels a term Business Optional Calling Plan and the MAC has not been met for the current year or for any additional years remaining in the term plan agreement, the early termination fee is equal to 50% of the unmet MAC for the current year and 50% of the unmet MAC for				

each of the additional years remaining on the term plan agreement. See Section

# SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

#### 2.26 Revenue and Term Plan Commitments (continued)

2.26.4	Custo	Customer Changes (continued)							
	(E)	Customer Cancels - MMC for current month Has Been Met (Customer Subscribing to all Small Business Optional Calling Plans)							
				ermination fee shall be 50% of the MMC times the number of months n the complete term.					
	(F)	Res	served fo	or Future Use	(T) (D)   (D)				
	(G)	(G) Customers that subscribe to any of the Company's Small Business Optional Calling Plans with an MRC or MMC combined with a term plan agreement, and who wish to: (1) change the length of a term plan agreement; or (2) change their Calling Plan t any other Calling Plan with MRC or MMC; Customer must cancel their current term plan agreement and agree to a new term plan agreement with new begin/end dates unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff.							
		ET	F/UUF		(T)				
		.a	term pla required in effec	mers who cancel this service prior to the expiration date of their current plan agreement and who do not qualify under .b and .c below will be ed to pay an ETF/UUF. The ETF/UUF shall be 50% of the full MRC rate ect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of hs remaining in the term.					
		.b	existing term pla	The Company will not charge an (ETF/UUF) when a Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement if at the same time the Customer agrees to a new erm plan agreement for a different Business calling plan with an MRC or MMC from the Company.					
		.c	The Co	mpany will adjust to zero any ETF/UUF when:					
			.i	the Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with an MRC or MMC if at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally equivalent service from an affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing outbound and/or inbound live voice communications outside of the Customer's local calling area; or					
			.ii	the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate service within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of an existing plan term.	(N)				
2.26	.5 Re	serv	ed for Fu	uture Use	(N)				

2.26.6 Reserved for Future Use

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 Original Page 103

Issued: November 29, 2006 Effective: December 12, 2006

# SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

- 2.26 Revenue and Term Plan Commitments (continued)
  - 2.26.7 Start Date and End Date
    - (A) MAC

Achievement of the MAC is calculated on the Customer's yearly Service Acceptance Date anniversary or end date of the term agreement commitment.

(B) MMC

MMC is calculated on the Customer's monthly anniversary date.

(C) Term Plan Agreement

When the Customer changes the billing cycle dates in the middle of a term plan agreement, the term plan begin and end dates will not change. The accumulated monies towards the MAC UUF if any, will be based on the begin and end date of the term without regard to the billing cycle.

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

DEC 1 2 2006

A second s

Boise, Idaho

Т

#### SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

#### 2.26 Revenue and Term Plan Commitments (continued)

2.26.8 Term Plan Renewal

(A) Business Customer Subscribes to Any of the Company's High Volume Calling Plans

Ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of a Customer's term plan agreement, the Company will notify the Customer on the Customer's bill advising the Customer the date the term plan expires. If the Customer does not notify the company of its intent to cancel the existing term plan agreement, the Customer will be charged the same usage rates contained in their expired term plan agreement on a month to month basis. Customer's MMC will be the equivalent to their former MAC divided by twelve.

(B) Business Customer Subscribes to All Other Business Optional Calling Plans

If the Business Customer does not notify the Company of its intent to cancel the existing term plan commitment, the term plan will automatically renew on the first day of the next billing cycle for the same length of term plan and MMC if applicable. Within thirty (30) days of the automatic renewal date of a term plan, if the Customer provides notice to the Company that the Customer wishes to cancel the new term plan commitment, the Company will adjust all early termination fees.

\*\*Effective January 1, 2008, upon expiration of their existing term plan agreements, Customers subscribing to High Volume Calling Plan II Plus who have a MAC of \$9,000 to \$180,000 will receive Out of Term rates on a month to month basis. See Section 4.7.27r the appropriate rates.

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 Original Page 105

Issued: November 29, 2006 Effective: December 12, 2006

# SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

# 2.27 Aggregation Grouping

- 2.27.1 Aggregation grouping is the collecting of a Customer's multiple BTNs into a group such that all usage within this group can be combined to determine the Customer's usage rate or volume discount.
- 2.27.2 The Customer determines which BTN(s) will be aggregated. With Aggregation grouping, the Customer must select one BTN as the master BTN. The BTNs that go together in the Aggregation grouping will be assigned an Aggregation ID.
- 2.27.3 Changes to a Customer's Aggregation grouping (such as adding or deleting BTNs) will not affect the Customer's MMC, MAC or term plan commitment.
  - (A) If a Customer has combined Services, i.e. outbound and TFS aggregated together, and chooses to disconnect all of the outbound Services leaving only TFS line(s) that utilizes Switched Access to reach the long distance network, the POTS telephone number associated with TFS must be presubscribed to the Company for the provision of 1+ outbound long distance Service or the Customer's TFS plan must be transferred to one of the Company's High Volume Toll Free Calling plans described in Section 3.7.1 or Section 3.7.2 of this Price List. Otherwise, the Company may terminate Service pursuant to Section 2.20 of this Price List.
  - (B) If a Direct-billed Customer has combined Services, i.e. outbound and TFS aggregated together, and chooses to disconnect all of the outbound Services leaving only one (1) TFS, TFS may continue to be direct-billed.

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

DEC 1 2 2006

Boise, Idaho

SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a SBC Long Distance d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street Dallas, Texas 75202 Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 106 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 106

Issued: November 9, 2009 Effective: December 12, 2009

Т

Т

## SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

#### 2.28 Changes to Rates and Charges

In accordance with Commission rules, the Company may adjust its current rates and charges for Services by filing revised Price List pages with the Commission. When usage rates are being changed, the change will become effective with the next billing period after the effective date of the rate change.

2.29 Persons Designated As A Contact For The Commission Staff

2.29.1 Ongoing Operations of the Company

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory AT&T Long Distance 208 South Akard Street Dallas, Texas 75202 (209) 551-2571

2.29.2 Price List

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory AT&T Long Distance 208 South Akard Street Dallas, Texas 75202 (209) 551-2571

#### SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

#### 2.29 Persons Designated As A Contact For The Commission Staff (continued)

#### 2.29.3 Complaints/Inquiries From Customer

Inquiries from Customers should be referred to the Company's Customer Service department pursuant to Section 2.11 of this Price List. If a problem occurs which cannot be resolved by the Customer Service representative or the Company's supervisory staff, a complaint may be referred to:

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory AT&T Long Distance 208 South Akard Street Dallas, Texas 75202 (209) 551-2571

#### 2.30 Questions Regarding The Company's Price List

If one of the Company's Customers or someone from the general public has a question regarding the company's Price List, the question should be referred to the Company's Customer Service department pursuant to Section 2.11 of this Price List.

(D) (D)

Issued: May 17, 2016 Effective: May 31, 2016

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

### 3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services

#### 3.1.1 General

Callers may use Operator Toll Assistance Services to place intrastate calls from their (T) presubscribed telephone line. Calls can originate from either tone-generating or rotary-dial (T) instruments. Unless otherwise indicated in this Price List, all calls are billed in increments of one (1) minute subject to a minimum connect time (initial period) of one (1) minute.

### 3.1.2 Availability

Service is available to a Customer that subscribes to any of the outbound Service offerings and Casual Callers that dial one of the Company's Toll Free Access Numbers.

### 3.1.3 Access Method

(A) Callers dialing one plus (1+) one of the Company's Toll Free Access Numbers over Switched Access lines will hear recorded messages that guide the caller. Callers may elect to use any of the billing options described in Section 3.1.5 (A), 3.1.5 (B) or 3.1.5 (C) of this Price List or may reach the operator for assistance. Callers placing a call from a tone-generating telephone may select one of the various Operator Toll Assistance Services options by pressing the appropriate key on their tone-generating telephone. The call will default to an operator for assistance if (1) the call originates from a rotary telephone or (2) the call originates from a tone-generating telephone and the caller fails to make a selection on its keypad.

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 Original Page 109

Issued: November 29, 2006 Effective: December 12, 2006

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.1.3 Access Method (continued)
    - (B) Unless otherwise indicated in this Price List, callers placing calls over Switched Access lines may also place Operator Toll Assistance Services from Off-Net locations by dialing:
      - .1 00 from a presubscribed telephone line and request the long distance operator to complete the call or
      - .2 0+ the called number from a presubscribed telephone line
    - (C) Unless otherwise indicated in this Price List, callers may also place Operator Toll Assistance Services from On-Net locations by dialing:
      - .1 00 from a presubscribed telephone line and follow the prompts
      - .2 0+ the called number from a presubscribed telephone line.

### Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

DEC 1 2 2006

Boise, Idaho

Issued: May 17, 2016 Effective: May 31, 2016

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.1.4 Completion Type

Station-to-Station: Any operator-handled call whereby the person originating the call does (T) not specify a particular person to be reached, or a particular station, room number, department, or office to be reached through a PBX attendant.

(D) | (D)

(D)

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.1.5 Billing Options
    - (A) Reserved for Future Use

(T)

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.1.5 Billing Options (continued)
    - (A) Reserved for Future Use (continued) (T)

(D)

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.1.5 Billing Options (continued)
    - (A) Reserved for Future Use (continued) (T)

(D)

(D)

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.1.5 Billing Options (continued)
    - (A) Reserved for Future Use (continued)

(T)

(D)

(D)

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.1.5 Billing Options (continued)
    - (A) Reserved for Future Use (continued)

(T)

(D)

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.1.5 Billing Options (continued)
    - (A) Reserved for Future Use (continued)

(T)

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.1.5 Billing Options (continued)
    - (A) Reserved for Future Use (continued)

(T)

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.1.5 Billing Options (continued)
    - (A) Reserved for Future Use (continued)

(T)

(D)

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.1.5 Billing Options (continued)
    - (A) Reserved for Future Use (continued)

(D)

(T)

(D)

3.1.5

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
  - Billing Options (continued)
    (B) Reserved for Future Use
    (T)
    (D)
    (C) Reserved for Future Use
    (T)
    (D)
    - (D)

(D) Sent Paid

This is a billing option where the Customer originating the call pays for the call by having the call billed to the originating telephone number. This billing option will initially be restricted from coin origination.

Issued: May 17, 2016 Effective: May 31, 2016

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.1.6 Level of Automation

Operator Toll Assistance Services calls may be completed with or without assistance of an operator. There are three (3) levels of automation for Operator Toll Assistance Services. They are:

(A) Operator Dialed

An operator dialed call occurs when the person originating the call has the ability to dial all the digits necessary for call completion but instead asks the long distance operator to place the call. The operator dials the called number and the billing number. The operator dialed per call charge applies on lieu of the operator assisted per call charge.

The rates for the operator dialed per call charges in Section 4.1.1 or Section 4.1.2 of this Price List apply to: Station-to-Station calls when the caller has the ability to dial (T) all the digits necessary for call completion but instead asks the long distance operator to place the call. The operator dialed per call charge will not be applied to:

(1) a call that cannot be completed by the caller due to equipment failure or trouble on the long distance network or

(2) a call placed by a party identified as disabled and as a result of that disability cannot complete the call.

Issued: May 17, 2016 Effective: May 31, 2016

(D)

(D)

(T)

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.1.6 Level of Automation (continued)
    - (B) Operator Assisted

An operator assisted call occurs when the person originating the call reaches an operator by utilizing an access method that involves dialing the called telephone number, but the operator collects the billing information to complete the call.

(C) Fully Automated

The fully automated rate applies if a call:

-placed by a party identified as disabled and as a result of that disability cannot complete the call and the caller requests operator assistance for call completion or

-cannot be completed by the caller due to equipment failure or trouble on the long distance network and the caller requests operator assistance for call completion.

- 3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.1.7 Application of Charges
    - (A) There are two (2) rate elements which apply to Operator Toll Assistance Services, a usage charge and a per call charge. The rates for a particular call are determined by the level of automation used (operator dialed, operator assisted, or fully automated).

For certain Operator Toll Assistance Service calls, usage rates also vary depending on whether the call is classified as residential or business. The business rate per minute applies when the call is billed to a telephone number presubscribed to the Company for a Business Service. The residential rate per minute applies when a call is billed to a telephone number presubscribed to the Company for a Residential Service.

(D) | (D)

(T) (D)

(B) If a Customer, End User, or Casual Caller completes an Operator Toll Assistance Services call by dialing one plus (1+) any of the Group 2 Toll Free Access Numbers, the rates and charges contained in Section 4.1.1 (B) of this Price List apply.

3.1 Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)

(T)

- 3.1.7 Application of Charges (continued)
  - (C) If a Customer or End User completes an Operator Toll Assistance Service call via any Operator Toll Assistance Service access method described in Section 3.1.3 (B) or 3.1.3 (C) of this Price List, the rates and charges contained in Section 4.1.2 of this Price List apply to intrastate InterLATA calls and apply to intrastate IntraLATA calls.
  - (D) If a Casual Caller completes an Operator Toll Assistance Service call via any Operator Toll Assistance Services access method described in Section 3.1.3 (B).1 or 3.1.3 (B).2 of this Price List, the rates and charges contained in Section 4.1.2 of this Price List apply to both InterLATA and IntraLATA calling.
  - (E) If a Customer, End User or Casual Caller completes an Operator Toll Assistance Service call via any of the Group 2 Toll Free Access Numbers, this Price List applies to both intrastate InterLATA and intrastate IntraLATA calls.
- 3.1.8 Reserved for Future Use

(T)

(D)

(D)

(D)

Issued: May 17, 2016 Effective: May 31, 2016

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

3.2 Directory Assistance Services

(T)

3.2.1 General

Directory Assistance Service allows the Customer, End User or Casual Caller to request the telephone number or area code of a party located within the State but outside of the Customer's local calling area. The Directory Assistance operator provides assistance in locating business, residence, and government listings.

### 3.2.2 Availability

Assistance in obtaining an intrastate Directory Assistance listing is available to any Customer that has access to the Directory Assistance bureau via one of the access methods described in Section 3.2.3 of this Price List. The following types of calls are not permitted to directory assistance:

- Person-to-Person
- Collect

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 126 Cancels Original Page 126

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.2 Directory Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.2.3 Access Methods
    - (A) General

Calls to directory assistance may be completed on a fully automated basis or may be completed with the assistance of an operator.

- .1 Customers who presubscribe to any of the Company's outbound Service offerings that utilize Switched Access to reach the long distance network may reach Directory Assistance on their presubscribed line by dialing:
  - .a 1 + area code + 555 1212
  - .b 0 + area code + 555-1212
  - .c 00 and request the long distance operator to connect the caller to Directory Assistance
  - .d one of the Company's Toll Free Access Numbers and request the long distance operator to connect the caller to Directory Assistance or by dialing the area code + 555-1212.
- .2 Reserved for future use
- .3 Customers, End Users, and Casual Callers may also reach directory assistance by dialing one of the Company's Toll Free Access Numbers. The call may be completed on a fully automated basis by dialing the area code + 555-1212. The caller may also request the long distance operator to connect the caller to Directory Assistance.

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING March 21, 2011 Boise, Idaho

Т

D

D

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 Original Page 127

Issued: November 29, 2006 Effective: December 12, 2006

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.2 Directory Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.2.3 Access Methods (continued)
    - (B) Call Originates From Off-Net Location

Unless otherwise specified in this Price List, Customers, End Users or Casual Callers may also reach Directory Assistance via the following access methods:

- .1 1+ area code + 555-1212
- .2 0+ area code + 555-1212
- .3 00 and request the long distance operator to connect the caller to Directory Assistance
- .4 one of the Company's Toll Free Access Numbers and request the long distance operator to connect the caller to Directory Assistance or by dialing the area code + 555-1212.

#### Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

DEC 1 2 2006

Boise, Idaho

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 Original Page 128

Issued: November 29, 2006 Effective: December 12, 2006

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.2 Directory Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.2.3 Access Methods (continued)
    - (C) Call Originates From On-Net Location

Customers, End Users or Casual Callers may also reach Directory Assistance via:

- .1 1+ area code + 555-1212
- .2 0+ area code + 555-1212
- .3 00 and request the long distance operator to connect the caller to Directory Assistance
- .4 one of the Company's Toll Free Access Numbers and request the long distance operator to connect the caller to Directory Assistance or by dialing the area code + 555-1212.

### Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

DEC 1 2 2006

Boise, Idaho

į

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.2 Directory Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.2.4 Features
    - (A) Multiple Listings

Customers may receive up to two listings per request to Directory Assistance. Regardless of the access method used by the caller to reach Directory Assistance, the two listings requested by the caller may be for telephone numbers located within different area codes.

(B) Automated DACC

Automated DACC provides the caller an option of having an interactive automated system complete a call to the called telephone number listing received from Directory Assistance without the caller hanging up and originating a new call.

- .1 The Company will offer Automated DACC only where technical capability exists to terminate the call.
- .2 Reserved for future use

Т

D D

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 Original Page 130

Issued: November 29, 2006 Effective: December 12, 2006

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.2 Directory Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.2.4 Features (continued)
    - (B) Automated DACC (continued)
      - .3 For Customers that subscribe to any of the Company's outbound Services that require Switched Access to reach the long distance network, Automated DACC is available for Directory Assistance accessed via 1 + area code + 555-1212. Automated DACC is blocked via all other access methods.
      - .4 Automated DACC calls may not be completed via Group 2 Toll Free Access Numbers.
      - .5 When two directory listings are requested, Automated DACC is available for completing the call to the first or second listing.
      - .6 Once the caller is provided the desired telephone number, the caller is offered call completion.
      - .7 Manual completion of the call from the Directory Assistance operator is not available.

# Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

DEC 1 2 2006

Boise, Idaho

- 3.2 Directory Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.2.4 Features (continued)
    - (C) Call Completion By Long Distance Operator

Manual call completion may be required for disabled callers or for callers that originate calls from rotary telephones. These callers should contact the long distance operator for connection to the Directory Assistance operator and request the long distance operator stay on the line to complete the call.

- 3.2.5 Application of Charges
  - (A) General
    - .1 Directory Assistance charges apply whether or not the Directory Assistance operator furnishes the requested telephone number(s) (e.g., the requested telephone number is unlisted, non-published or no record can be found).
    - .2 Customers will be billed a charge for each request of two listings or portion thereof.

(D) (D)

- 3.2 Directory Assistance Services (continued)
  - 3.2.5 Application of Charges (continued)
    - (A) General (continued)
      - .3 Any calls to Directory Assistance utilizing an operator will be billed the (T) Directory Assistance charge plus the applicable operator services per call charges. If the Customer reaches a long distance operator and the long distance operator connects the Customer to Directory Assistance, the following charges apply:
        - .a Directory Assistance charge pursuant to Section 4.2 of this Price List and
        - .b operator dialed per call charge pursuant to Section 4.1.1 or Section 4.1.2 of this Price List.

If the long distance operator stays on the line to complete the call for the caller, usage charges also apply pursuant to Section 4.1.1 or Section 4.1.2 of this Price List.

(B) Automated DACC

The Automated DACC charge applies in addition to the Directory Assistance per-call charge if the caller accepts the offer. The Automated DACC charge will not apply if the call is not completed. The DACC charge and the associated usage charges for the completed call will be billed using the same billing option used for the originating call to Directory Assistance. For rates and charges, see Section 4.2 of this Price List for the DACC charge. In addition to the DACC charge, the Customer will be billed the directory assistance charge and the appropriate usage charge.

3.3 Reserved for future use.

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access
  - 3.4.1 MTS
    - (A) Business MTS

MTS is an intercity long distance Service available to Business Customers seven (7) days per week, twenty-four (24) hours per day, 365 days per year. With Business MTS, calls are originated from other than a public or semipublic coin telephone. The desired telephone number is dialed, the call is completed without the assistance of a live or automated operator, and the call is not billed to a number other than the originating number. Calls originate on switched facilities provided by LECs, CLECs or authorized access providers. Business MTS is available to Business Customers that presubscribe to the Company for long distance Service. If a Business Customer presubscribes to the Company for the provision of outbound long distance Service and does not select one of the Company's optional price plans, the Company will provision MTS Service on the Customer's initial order for Service.

Charges are usage sensitive and vary by day-of-week and time-of-day. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments, with a minimum call duration of one (1) minute. Peak and off peak rates apply. The peak rate period is 8:00 a.m. to but not including 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. The off-peak rate period is all other times. The off-peak rates apply on the following holidays: New Year's Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.

With MTS, there is no minimum monthly billing.

Calls billed under this Service offering will not qualify for promotional rates. See Section 4.4.1 of this Price List for applicable rates.

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

MAY 1 - 2011

. . . .

Boise, Idaho

Issued: May 22, 2012 Effective: June 21, 2012

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

#### 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access

- 3.4.1 MTS (continued)
  - (B) Residential MTS

MTS is an intercity long distance Service provided to Residential Customers seven (7) days per week, twenty-four (24) hours per day, 365 days per year. With MTS, calls are originated from other than a payphone. The desired telephone number is dialed, the call is completed without the assistance of a live or automated operator, and the call is not billed to a number other than the originating number. Calls originate on switched facilities provided by LECs, CLECs or authorized access providers.

Customers may subscribe to MTS service for the provisions of intraLATA only calling (local toll), interLATA only calling (interstate and intrastate), or intraLATA and interLATA calling combined.

If a Customer presubscribes to the Company for the provision of outbound long distance Service and does not select one of the Company's optional price plans, the Company will provision MTS Service on the Customer's initial order for Service. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments, with a minimum call duration of one (1) minute. See Section 4.4.1 of this Price List for applicable rates. (N) | (N)

#### Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

JUN 2 1 2012

Boise, Idaha

SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a SBC Long Distance d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Tariff Administrator, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Dr., 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor South Dublin, CA 94568

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

D

D

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

## 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)

3.4.2 Reserved for future use

# 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services

Unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff for outbound Services provided via a Switched Access arrangement, Residential Customers may subscribe to any of the Company's outbound Service offerings for the provision of (1) intrastate InterLATA and intrastate IntraLATA calling; (2) intrastate InterLATA calling only and select another company for the provision of the Customer's intrastate IntraLATA calling; or (3) intrastate IntraLATA calling only and select another company for the provision of the Customer's intrastate InterLATA calling.

#### Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

FEB 1 8 2008

Boise, Idaho

SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a SBC Long Distance d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Tariff Administrator, Regulatory 5130 Hacienda Dr., 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor South Dublin, CA 94568

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)
  - 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services

D

D

D

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

FEB 1 8 2008

Boise, Idaho

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 137 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 137

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)
  - 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

# FEB 1 8 2008

Boise, Idaho

D

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)
  - 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

### Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

FEB 1 8 2008

Boise, Idaho

D

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 139 Cancels Original Page 139

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)
  - 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

#### Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

# FEB 1 8 2008

Boise, Idaho

والاستراقات ويقود بمارية المحجورون

D

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

## 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)

3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

FEB 1 8 2008

Boise, Idaho

merely and many low attacks

D

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

## 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)

3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

## Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

FEB 1 8 2008

Boise, Idaho

D

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 142 Cancels Original Page142

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

## 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)

3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

FEB 1 8 2008

Boise, Idaho

Sugar Sugar

D

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)
  - 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)
    - (A) Value Plus 500<sup>1</sup> formerly known as Block of Time 500 II (T)

This plan is outbound only long distance optional calling plans available to Residential Customers that (1) use Switched Access to reach the long distance network and (2) subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate long distance service. Customers or End Users can access the Service by dialing 1 + the area code + the called telephone number. All calls are billed in increments of one (1) minute subject to a minimum connect time (initial period) of one (1) minute.

This plan is established at the BTN level. The Customer may only subscribe to one (T) block of time per BTN. If a Customer selects a different price plan for specific WTN(s), the Customer is required to establish a separate BTN for each variation.

(D) | | | | (D)

(T)

The plan will remain in effect until cancelled or changed by the Customer. Changes(T)this plan will be effective on the day the Customer's change order is processed. If an|existing Customer initially subscribes to this plan in the middle of a billing cycle, the(T)change will be effective on the first day after the Customer's change order is(T)processed.Processed.

<sup>1</sup> This Service is no longer available to new Customers or existing Customers at new locations effective February 15, 2007. (T)

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

AUG 1 2 2012

Boise, Idaho

### Issued: June 12, 2012 Effective: August 12, 2012

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

## 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)

- 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)
  - (A) Value Plus 500<sup>1</sup> formerly known as Block of Time 500 II (continued) (T)

(D)

For a MRC the Customer receives a 500 minute block of time for placing one (T) plus (1+) Direct-Dialed intrastate and/or interstate outbound calls that originate from a line presubscribed to the Company. See Section 4.4.3 of this Tariff for (T) the per minute rate after the block of time has been used.

<sup>1</sup> This Service is no longer available to new Customers or existing Customers at new locations effective February 15, 2007. (T)



AUG 1 2 2012

Boise, Idaho

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

Т

D

D

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)
  - 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)
    - (B) Reserved for future use

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 146 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 146

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

### 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)

3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

D

D

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

FEB 1 8 2008

Boise, Idaho

Same Same

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 147 Cancels Original Page 147

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

D

D

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)
  - 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

FEB 1 8 2008

Boise, Idaho

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 148 Cancels Original Page 148

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

D

D

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)
  - 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

FEB 1 8 2008

Boise, Idaho

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 149 Cancels Original Page 149

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)
  - 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

D

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

FEB 1 8 2008

1. 1. 1. 1.

Boise, Idaho

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 150 Cancels Original Page 150

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

D

D

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)
  - 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

FEB 1 8 2008

Boise, Idaho

......

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)
  - 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)
    - (C) AT&T ONE RATE<sup>®</sup> Nationwide Calling Preferred (formerly known as AT&T (T) ONE RATE<sup>®</sup> Nationwide 10 Cents, JustCall<sup>SM</sup> Plus and AT&T ONE RATE<sup>®</sup> (T) Nationwide 12 Cents)<sup>1</sup>

AT&T ONE RATE<sup>®</sup> Nationwide Calling Preferred is available to Customers (T) who:

- .a use Switched Access to reach the long distance network;
- .b subscribe to and maintain an access line# for an Affiliated ILEC of the Company;
- .c subscribe to the Company for the provision of interstate and intrastate InterLATA Service and or intrastate IntraLATA Service;
- .d limit the use of Service to that which is of a standard, domestic, residential nature; and
- .e request to be provisioned under this optional calling plan

This optional calling plan is used as the fallback plan for Customers that currently subscribe to grandfathered Calling Plans and fail to maintain the requirements of those optional calling plans. The description of terms and conditions under which the Customer will be moved to AT&T ONE RATE<sup>®</sup> (T) Nationwide Calling Preferred are included in the description of Service for the (T) grandfathered plans previously selected by the Customer.

<sup>1</sup>This Services is no longer available to new Customers or existing Customers at new locations effective August 1, 2007.

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

## 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)

3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

D D

D

### Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

FEB 1 8 2008

Boise, Idaho

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 153 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 153

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)
  - 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

### Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

# FEB 1 8 2008

Boise, Idaho

D

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 154 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 154

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)
  - 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

# FEB 1 8 2008

Boise, Idaho

D

SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a SBC Long Distance d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street Dallas, Texas 75202

Issued: December 26, 2012 Effective: January 12, 2013

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)
  - 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)
    - (D) Reserved for future use

(C) (D)

(D)

(D) (D)

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

JAN 1 2 2013

Boise, Idaho

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 156 Cancels Original Page 156

Issued: February 5, 2008 Effective: February 18, 2008

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)
  - 3.4.3 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

FEB 1 8 2008

Boise, Idaho

D

Issued: April 17, 2012 Effective: May 19, 2012

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)

D

D |

D D

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

MAY 1 9 2012

Boise, Idaho

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

Т

D

D

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

#### 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)

3.4.4 Business Outbound Services

For outbound Services provided via a Switched Access arrangement, Business Customers may subscribe to any of the Company's outbound Service offerings for the provision of (1) intrastate InterLATA and intrastate IntraLATA calling; (2) intrastate InterLATA calling only and select another company for the provision of the Customer's intrastate IntraLATA calling; or (3) intrastate IntraLATA calling only and select another company for the provision of the Customer's intrastate IntraLATA calling only and select another company for the provision of the Customer's intrastate IntraLATA calling only and select another company for the provision of the Customer's intrastate IntraLATA calling.

(A) Business Default Plan for Hierarchical Billing -Switched

The Business Default Plan for Hierarchical Billing is a long distance Service available to Customers seven (7) days per week, twenty-four (24) hours per day, 365 days per year. With Business Default Plan for Hierarchical Billing, calls are originated from other than a public or semipublic coin telephone. The desired telephone number is dialed, the call is completed without assistance of a live or automated operator, and the call may not be billed to a number other than the originating number. Calls are originated on switched facilities provided by LECs, CLECs, or authorized providers. This Service is available for Customers utilizing Switched Access to reach the long distance network.

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING March 21, 2011 Boise, Idaho

Issued: November 29, 2006 Effective: December 12, 2006

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.4 Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)
  - 3.4.4 Business Outbound Services (continued)
    - (A) Business Default Plan for Hierarchical Billing Switched (continued)

Business Default Plan for Hierarchical Billing is available to Business Customers that presubscribe to the Company for long distance Service and subscribe to a Hierarchical Billing account, as defined in Section 1 of this Tariff. If the Customer presubscribes to the Company for the provision of outbound long distance Service and requests a Hierarchical Billing account and does not select one of the Company's Business Optional Calling Plans, the Company will provision the Business Default Plan for Hierarchical Billing Service on the Customer's initial order for Service.

Charges are usage sensitive and vary by day-of-week and time-of-day. Calls are billed with a thirty (30) second initial period and six (6) second subsequent periods. Peak and off-peak rates apply. The peak rate period is 8:00 a.m. to but not including 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. The off-peak rate period is all other times. The off-peak rates apply on the following holidays: New Year's Day, Independence day, Labor day, Thanksgiving day, and Christmas day.

Calls billed under this Service offering will not qualify for promotional offerings.

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING

DEC 1 2 2006

Boise, Idaho

<sup>• • • • •</sup> 

SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a SBC Long Distance d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street Dallas, Texas 75202 Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 160 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 160

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > Т

D

D

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

### 3.5 Reserved for future use

Issued: March 30, 2015 Effective: April 12, 2015

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.6 AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Services
  - 3.6.1 General
    - (A) This service is a reverse billed Service that allows the Customer to pay for incoming calls. It permits calls to be completed to the Customer's location without charge to the calling party. Customers may subscribe to TFS with or without the ability to receive intrastate IntraLATA Service from the Company.
    - (B) TFS includes: (1) a TFS Number that can be selected by the Customer or randomly generated by the SMS/800 database; (2) an Area of Service selected by the Customer; and (3) various optional features.
    - (C) The Company must be designated as the Resp. Org. of the TFS number. (C)

(D)

(D)

Issued: August 1, 2022 Effective: August 12, 2022

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.6 AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Services (continued)
  - 3.6.2 Availability
    - (A) Area of Service

Area of Service allows a TFS Customer to block or allow calls to a given TFS Number based on the originating area of the caller. Area of Service blocking is dependent on valid ANI being delivered in the network. Calls placed from outside the Customer's Area of Service will receive an announcement informing the caller that calls cannot be completed from the caller's location. The call will then be terminated. The Customer's minimum area of service must include at least one interstate area.

(B) Originating and Terminating Access

Toll Free calls may originate on any type of access but are terminated Switched Access lines to the Customer's location.

(C) Termination of TFS

TFS may terminate in the State where Switched Access are available.

3.6.3 Optional Features

Optional features are available. A description and the associated rates may be found in the Company's "Business and Residential Product Reference and Pricing Guidebook" which may be found at <u>https://www.att.com/servicepublications.</u> (T)

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 163 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 163

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > Т

D

D

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.6 AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Services (continued)
  - 3.6.4 Rules and Regulations
    - (A) General

If any of the rules and regulations contained in Section 3.6 of this Price List, conflict with the rules and regulations contained in Section 2 of this Price List, the rules and regulations contained in Section 3.6 of the Price List will apply in lieu of the rules and regulations contained in Section 2 of this Price List.

- (B) Limitations on Service
  - .1 TFS is furnished upon the condition that the Customer contracts for adequate facilities to permit the use of this Service without injurious effect upon the Company or any service rendered by Third Party Vendors on behalf of the Company.
  - .2 The availability of TFS Numbers from the Company is limited by the Company's ability to obtain TFS Numbers requested by the Customer from the national SMS database.
  - .3 If the Company learns that an Applicant or Customer is attempting to sell, barter, trade, or otherwise transfer a TFS Number to another person, the Company may refuse to establish Service or may cancel Service without liability.

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 164 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 164

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

Т

D

D

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.6 AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Services (continued)
  - 3.6.4 Rules and Regulations (continued)
    - (B) Limitations on Service (continued)
      - .4 If a Customer's TFS Number is not used by callers other than for test calls to reach the Customer or Customer's designee within ninety (90) days of activation of the TFS Number or within any subsequent ninety (90) day period, the Company may, upon written notice, release the TFS Number without liability. Test calling does not constitute use.
      - .5 If a TFS Customer is found to be non-compliant in passing back appropriate answer supervision, the Company reserves the right to suspend Service temporarily and/or deny requests for additional Service without liability. The Company will give the Customer ten (10) calendar days' written notice via certified U.S. Mail of intent to suspend or deny Service due to such non-compliance.
      - .6 The Company may terminate or refuse to furnish TFS to any Applicant or Customer, without incurring any liability, if the use of the Service would interfere with or impair any Service offered by the Company.

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 165 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 165

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

Т

D

D

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.6 AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Services (continued)
  - 3.6.4 Rules and Regulations (continued)
    - (C) Use of Service
      - .1 Nothing herein, or in any other provision of this Price List, or in any marketing materials issued by the Company shall give any person any ownership, interest, or proprietary right in any code or TFS Number issued by the Company to its Customers.
    - (D) Obligations of the Customer
      - .1 The Company reserves the right to require Customer(s) requesting TFS to supply the following information when requesting Service: an initial traffic forecast, identification of anticipated busy hour, identification of its geographical marketing target areas, and a schedule of marketing and promotional activities. A new traffic forecast may be required quarterly after Service is initiated.
      - .2 A TFS Customer will provide not less than ten (10) business days' notice prior to implementation of special advertising or other new promotions likely to stimulate usage. The Company reserves the right to request traffic data, which depending on the forecast, may delay Service due to the addition of facilities.
      - .3 With respect to any Resp Org service or SMS Resp Org changes the Company provides to the TFS Customer, the Customer will indemnify and hold the Company harmless against any third party claims arising out of the execution of changes requested by the Customer.

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 166 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 166

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.6 AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Services (continued)
  - 3.6.4 Rules and Regulations (continued)
    - (E) Reservation of Number(s)
      - .1 The Company will accept a prospective TFS Customer's request for a particular TFS Number and will reserve such number on a first come, first serve basis. A TFS Number so requested, if found to be available, will be reserved for and furnished to the eligible Customer, providing the Customer:
        - .a subscribes to AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Service within forty-five (45) days of the reservation of said number; and
        - .b provides acceptable credit information; and
        - .c uses the Service within an additional ninety (90) day period.

If a Customer who has received a Toll Free Number does not subscribe to and use the Service within the ninety (90) day period specified above, the Company reserves the right to make the number available for use by another Customer in accordance with the terms in this section. Т

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 167 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 167

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

Т

Т

D

D

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.6 AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Services (continued)
  - 3.6.4 Rules and Regulations (continued)
    - (E) Reservation of Number(s)(continued)
      - .2 If a TFS Number is changed by the Company for conditions beyond its reasonable control, nothing in any provision of this Price List or in any marketing materials issued by the Company or in any agreement between the Customer and the Company shall give any Customer, Applicant, assignee or transferees any ownership interest or proprietary right in any given TFS Number. An Applicant includes a prospective customer who has reserved a toll free telephone number hereunder.
      - .3 A Customer who sells an ongoing operating business for which a TFS Number has been in use may transfer the right to continue to use the TFS Number(s) as long as (1) the Company is able to transfer such number under the Company's servicing agreement with vendors who provide a portion of the Service the Company offers to its Customer and (2) the transferee establishes credit pursuant to Section 2.7.2 of this Price List.

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.6 AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Services (continued)
  - 3.6.4 Rules and Regulations (continued)
    - (F) Release By the Company of Customer's TFS Number(s) for Porting to Other Carriers
      - .1 A Customer may request that the Company release its TFS Number(s) so that another long distance service provider may provide toll free service to a Customer. The Company will release a Customer's TFS Number(s) only upon the following occurrences:
        - .a there are no outstanding unpaid, unresolved or disputed payments or any other payments or indebtedness due and payable to the Company by the Customer or its successors or assignees relative to any communications service(s) or Services(s) provided by the Company; and
        - .b there are no unsatisfied liens or claims for property against which payment for such communications service(s) or Service(s) have been guaranteed or otherwise collateralized.
      - .2 The Company reserves the right to withhold its authorization of such transfer of such Customer's TFS Number(s) until the Customer's indebtedness is resolved to the satisfaction of the terms and conditions of this Price List and any agreement(s) between the Customer and the Company.

Т

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 169 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 169

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

Т

D

D

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.6 AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Services (continued)
  - 3.6.4 Rules and Regulations (continued)
    - (F) Release By the Company of Customer's TFS Number(s) for Porting to Other Carriers (continued)
      - .3 The failure of the Customer to fulfill the terms and conditions of any agreement with the Company or the attempt to process a change of long distance service provider for the Customer's TFS Number(s) prior to the completion of a contract's terms and conditions (and/or before all payments and indebtedness have been paid or satisfied) shall cause the ownership of the TFS Number(s) to revert from the Customer to the Company, whereupon such Customer shall no longer possess the right to transfer such TFS Number(s) to any other long distance service provider and whereupon the Company shall have the right to reissue said number(s) at its sole discretion to any other party.
      - .4 At the discretion of the Company, a cancelled TFS Number may be reestablished for the same Customer within four (4) months and; therefore, it cannot be selected by another Customer during that four (4) month period. After four (4) months, the TFS Number is returned to the pool where it can be selected by another customer under any Resp Org.
    - (G) Minimum Service Period

For Customers subscribing to TFS and making a MMC, the minimum Service period is one month. For Customers subscribing to TFS and making a MAC, the minimum Service period is the length of the term plan commitment.

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING March 21, 2011 Boise, Idaho

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.6 AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Services (continued)
  - 3.6.4 Rules and Regulations (continued)
    - (H) Termination of TFS By Company
      - .1 If Service is terminated by the Company for violation of this Price List, the national SMS/800 data base allows the Company to retain control of all TFS Numbers disconnected for up to a 4-month period. If the Customer rectifies the violation to the satisfaction of the Company, the Company may, in its sole discretion, return the number to the control of the Customer. If the Customer does not rectify the violation within three (3) months, the Company may refuse to:
        - .a reconnect the disconnected number for the previous Customer;
        - .b transfer disconnected Customer to a third party identified by the Customer; and
        - .c process any request to change the Resp Org from the disconnected Customer except as indicated in Section 3.6.4 (F) of this Price List.

Т

D

D

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 171 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 171

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.6 AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Services (continued)
  - 3.6.4 Rules and Regulations (continued)
    - (H) Termination of TFS By Company (continued)
      - .2 Reserved for future use.
      - .3 Customers that are direct-billed must provide the Company updated information within fifteen (15) days of a change in billing address and/or contact information. If the Customer fails to timely provide such updated information, the Company reserves the right to terminate Service on five (5) days verbal or written notice to last know address/contact, and the Customer shall be responsible for any and all early termination charges.
    - (I) Application of Charges

Rates and charges are associated with the Customer's BTN. For an existing Customer who subscribes to TFS in the middle of a billing cycle, monthly recurring charges are prorated based on the amount of time the plan is in effect prior to the first bill. Calls terminating to Switched Access will be rated with switched rates. Actual rates will vary based on the plan selected by the Customer. Unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff, if a Customer subscribes to any of the optional features described in Section 3.6.3 of this Tariff, the rates and charges for those optional features are per TFS Number.

D

D

Т

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

Т

Т

D

D

### **SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES**

- 3.6 AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Services (continued)
  - 3.6.5 Switched Access
    - (A) General
      - .1 Toll free calls are originated from any point in the State on any type of access but are terminated via Switched Access lines to the Customer's location. The Customer's TFS Number terminates on the Customer's POTS number.
      - .2 Service(s) are available to Customers who utilize Switched Access to reach the long distance network and whose terminating location has a ten (10) digit voice-grade telephone number.
    - (B) Availability
      - .1 TFS is available to Customers that subscribe either to the Company (where available) or another long distance carrier as the presubscribed provider of 1+ long distance Service for the POTS telephone number associated with TFS.
      - .2 If a Customer with a single POTS telephone number has combined Services, i.e. outbound and TFS, and chooses to move the outbound long distance service to another long distance carrier leaving only TFS, the Customer's TFS plan must be transferred to the Company's direct bill method. Otherwise, the Company may terminate Service pursuant to Section 2.20 of this Price List.

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

Т

Т

D

D

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

### 3.6 AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Services (continued)

- 3.6.5 Switched Access (continued)
  - (C) Billing
    - .1 Customer Subscribes to Any of the Company's High Volume Toll Free Calling Plans

Customers subscribing to any of the Company's High Volume Toll Free Calling plans will be direct-billed.

- .2 Customer Subscribes to All Other TFS Requiring Switched Access To Reach the Long Distance Network
  - .a To enable the Company to bill the Customer for TFS on a LEC or CLEC bill, at least one of the Customer's WTNs associated with the Customer's TFS must be presubscribed to the Company for the provision of 1+ outbound long distance Service and the BAN for the TFS must be the same BAN as the WTNs associated with TFS.
  - .b The Customer will be LEC-billed if the Customer's local service is provided by an Affiliated LEC and CLEC-billed if the Customer's local service is provided by an Affiliated CLEC. The Customer will be directbilled if the Customer's local service is provided by a non-Affiliated LEC or a non-Affiliated CLEC or if TFS is the only Service the Customer has.

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

D

D

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 175 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 175

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > D

D

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 176 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 176

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > D

Ď

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 177 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 177

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > D

D

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 178 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 178

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > D

D

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 179 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 179

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > D

Ď

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

.

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 180 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 180

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > D

D

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 181 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 181

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > D

D

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

D

D

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 183 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 183

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > D

D

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 184 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 184

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > D

Ď

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 185 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 185

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > D

D

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 186 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 186

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > D

D

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

D

D

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 188 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 188

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > D

Ď

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 189 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 189

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > D

Ď

D

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 190 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 190

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > D

D

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 191 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 191

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > D

D

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

Idaho P.U.C. No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 192 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 192

> Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

> > D

Ď

Issued: February 17, 2011 Effective: March 21, 2011

D

D

Issued: September 30, 2015 Effective: October 12, 2015

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

#### 3.7 Custom Business Services

For outbound Services provided via a Switched Access arrangement, Business Customers may subscribe to any of the Company's outbound Service offerings for the provision of (1) intrastate InterLATA and intrastate IntraLATA calling; (2) intrastate InterLATA calling only and select another company for the provision of the Customer's intrastate IntraLATA calling; or (3) intrastate IntraLATA calling only and select another company for the provision of the Customer's intrastate IntraLATA calling; or (3) intrastate IntraLATA calling. For rules and regulations regarding TFS, see Section 3.6.4 of this Price List.

(D)

(D)

- 3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
  - 3.7.1 Business Block of Time<sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement Plans
    - Block of Time<sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement Plans are outbound calling and optional inbound Switched TFS long distance calling plans. These plans are established at the BTN level. Aggregation of multiple BTNS is not available with this plan. If the Customer or Applicant selects a different long distance calling plan for specific WTNs the Customer is required to establish a separate BTN for each variation.
    - (B) Unless otherwise specified in the rate options defined in Section 3.7.1 (I), Block of Time<sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement Plans are available to new or existing Business Customers who:
      - .1 utilize Switched Access to reach the long distance network for outbound calling and/or to receive calls from the long distance network for TFS;
      - .2 subscribe to the Company for interLATA (interstate and intrastate) Service, intraLATA (local toll) Service, interLATA and intraLATA Service for outbound long distance calling, or subscribe to the Company's TFS for inbound long distance calling;
      - .3 commit to subscribe to a Block of Time<sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement rate option for a 1-Year or 2-Year term agreement as defined in Section 3.7.1 (I).1 through Section 3.7.1 (I).11, of this Price List;
      - .4 specify at the time of ordering if the MOUs are to be used for outbound calling only, inbound TFS calling only or both outbound and inbound TFS calling; and
      - .5 request to be provisioned under this plan.
    - (C) Customers may subscribe to a Block of Time<sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement rate option for outbound Service only, inbound TFS Service only or for both outbound and inbound TFS. Where a Customer subscribes to TFS, inbound toll-free calls may originate on any type of access and are terminated via Switched Access to the Customer's location. See the Company's "Business and Residential Product (T) Reference and Pricing Guidebook" at <u>https://www.att.com/servicepublications</u>, (T) Section 4 for the Switched AT&T Long Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Service optional features, rules and regulations, and general information regarding TFS.
    - (D) Each Block of Time<sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement rate options provides the Customer a specific amount (block) of time for placing (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound long distance calling, inbound switched TFS calling or for both (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound calling and inbound switched TFS calling. All usage in excess of the selected block of time will be billed at a fixed rate per minute. Any minutes not used in a billing cycle will not be carried over to the next billing cycle. No credits will be given for any unused minutes.
    - (E) Calls are billed in increments of one (1) second subject to a minimum connect time (initial period) of thirty (30) seconds.

- 3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
  - 3.7.1 Block of Time<sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement Plans (continued)
    - (F) The Block of Time<sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement rate option selected at the time the Customer's order is processed will remain in effect until cancelled or changed by the Customer. Changes to the selected Block of Time<sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement rate option will be effective on the day the Customer's change order is processed. If an existing Customer initially subscribes to a Block of Time<sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement option in the middle of its billing cycle, the change will be effective on the first day after the Customer's change order is processed.
    - (G) Term Agreements
      - .1 1-Year term agreements are oral agreements and do not require a signed agreement.
      - .2 2-Year term agreements must be signed under any method accepted by the Company, including electronically, and must be received by Company within thirty (30) calendar days from the order date. If the Company does not receive the Customer's signed agreement within the thirty calendar (30) days, and Service has been provisioned in reliance thereon, the term of the agreement shall default to a 1-Year term under the rates, terms and conditions of the 1-Year term agreement.
      - .3 If defaulted to a 1-Year term, the 1-Year term will start on the day the Company completes the change from a 2-Year term to a 1-Year term. The Company will endeavor to complete the change within thirty (30) calendar days after the expired due date for receipt of the signed agreement from the Customer.

(N)

(T)

- 3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
  - 3.7.1 Block of Time <sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement Plans (continued)
    - (G) Term Agreements (continued)
      - .4 Term Renewals
        - a 1-Year Term Agreements

1-year term agreements will not automatically renew. On the (C) first day after the term agreement has expired, the customer will be billed on a month-to-month basis at the out of term rates and charges defined in Section 4.7.1 of this Price List for the selected Block of Time <sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement rate option. (C)

- b 2-Year Term Agreements
  - .i If the customer wishes to renew their rate option for a new 2-Year term, the customer must notify the Company at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of their current term of their intention to renew for a new term.
  - .ii Customers who fail to contact the Company within thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of their term to request a term renewal will remain on their current rate option and be billed on a month-to-month basis at the out of term rates and charges defined in Section 4.7.1 of this (T) Price List.

The selected Block of Time <sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement rate option will remain in effect until either: (a) canceled or changed by the Customer; (b) the Customer terminates Service with the Company; (c) the Company no longer offers the selected Block of Time <sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement rate option to new Customers or to existing Customers moving to new locations; or (d) the Company notifies the Customer the selected Block of Time <sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement rate option is no longer available for auto-renewal; whichever occurs first.

.5 The Customer is under no obligation to re-subscribe to the selected Block Of Time <sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement rate option after completion of the initial or any renewal term period.

(N)

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
  - 3.7.1 Block of Time <sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement Plans (continued) (T)
    - (H) Early Termination Fee/Under Utilization Fee (ETF/UUF)
      - .1 Customers that subscribe to this plan combined with a term plan agreement, and who wish to: (a) change the length of a term plan agreement; or (b) change to another calling plan; must cancel their current term plan agreement and agree to a new term plan agreement with new begin/end dates unless otherwise indicated in this Price List.

Customers who cancel this plan prior to the expiration date of their current term plan agreement and who do not qualify under item numbers .2 and .3 below will be required to pay an ETF/UUF. The ETF/UUF shall be 50% of the full MRC rate in effect for this plan at the time of termination multiplied by the number of months remaining in the term.

- .2 The Company will not charge an ETF/UUF when the Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement if at the same time the Customer agrees to a new term plan agreement for a different Business calling plan with an MRC or MMC from the Company.
- .3 The Company will adjust to zero any ETF/UUF when:
  - .a the Customer cancels an existing term plan agreement with an MRC or MMC if at the same time the Customer agrees to replace some or all of their existing service with Internet Protocol (IP) service, Wireless, or any functionally equivalent service from an affiliate of the Company for the purpose of placing outbound and/or inbound live voice communications outside of the Customer's local calling area; or
  - .b the Customer provides notice to the Company of its intent to terminate this plan within thirty (30) calendar days prior to or thirty (30) calendar days after the automatic renewal of the term. (N)

3.7

Issued: November 21, 2019 Effective: December 12, 2019

(T)

(D)

(Ď)

(T) (D)

(D)

(T) (D)

(Ď)

(**D**)

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

Custom Business Services (continued)				
3.7.1	Block of Time <sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement Plans (continued)			
	(I)	Rate Options		
		.1	Reserved for Future Use	
		.2	Reserved for Future Use	
		.3	Reserved for Future Use	

Idaho Public Utilities Comm Office of the Secretary ACCEPTED FOR FILING December 12, 2019 Boise, Idaho

- 3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
  - 3.7.1 Block of Time <sup>SM</sup> II Term Agreement Plans (continued)
    - (I) Rate Options (continued)
      - .4 Reserved for Future Use

.5 AT&T Business Block of Time<sup>SM</sup> 5000 II

This rate option is available for a 1-Year or 2-Year term agreement. For the MRC specified in Section 4.7.1 (F) of this Price List, the Customer receives a 5000 minute block of time for placing (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound long distance calling, inbound switched TFS calling or for both (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound calling and inbound switched TFS calling. See Section 4.7.1 (F) of this Price List for the perminute rate after the block of time has been used.

.6 AT&T Business Block of Time<sup>SM</sup> 7500 II

This rate option is available for a 1-Year or 2-Year term agreement. For the MRC specified in Section 4.7.1 (G) of this Price List, the Customer receives a 7500 minute block of time for placing (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound long distance calling, inbound switched TFS calling or for both (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound calling and inbound switched TFS calling. See Section 4.7.1 (G) of this Price List for the per-minute rate after the block of time has been used.

.7 AT&T Business Block of Time<sup>SM</sup> 10000 II

This rate option is available for a 1-Year or 2-Year term agreement. For the MRC specified in Section 4.7.1 (H) of this Price List, the Customer receives a 10000 minute block of time for placing (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound long distance calling, inbound switched TFS calling or for both (1+) Direct-Dialed domestic outbound calling and inbound switched TFS calling. See Section 4.7.1 (H) of this Price List for the per-minute rate after the block of time has been used.

(D)

(T)

(D)

(D)